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Please be aware that some pages have been superseded. 

 

To check the current tariff classification and rate of  

customs duty that applies to your goods, please check the 

Current Tariff Classification page on the Australian Border 

Force website.  

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-classification/current-tariff




CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

R.3 Section 12 
Chapter 64/1 

 

SECTION XII 

Footwear, headgear, umbrellas, sun umbrellas, 
walking-sticks, seat-sticks, whips, 
riding-crops, and parts thereof; 

prepared feathers and articles made 
therewith; artificial flowers; 

articles of human hair 

CHAPTER 64 

Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

6401 Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of plastics, the uppers of which are 
neither fixed to the sole nor assembled by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or similar 
processes 

6402 Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or plastics 

6403 Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition leather and uppers of leather 

6404 Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition leather and uppers of textile 
materials 

6405 Other footwear 

6406 Parts of footwear (including uppers whether or not attached to soles other than outer soles); removable 
in-soles, heel cushions and similar articles; gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Notes. 

1.- This Chapter does not cover: 

(a) Disposable foot or shoe coverings of flimsy material (for example, paper, sheeting of plastics)
without applied soles.  These products are classified according to their constituent material;

(b) Footwear of textile material, without an outer sole glued, sewn or otherwise affixed or applied to
the upper (Section XI);

(c) Worn footwear of 6309.00.00;

(d) Articles of asbestos (6812);

(e) Orthopaedic footwear or other orthopaedic appliances, or parts thereof (9021); or

(f) Toy footwear or skating boots with ice or roller skates attached; shin-guards or similar protective
sportswear (Chapter 95).

2.- For the purposes of 6406, "parts" does not include pegs, protectors, eyelets, hooks, buckles, ornaments, 
braid, laces, pompons or other trimmings (which are to be classified in their appropriate headings) or 
buttons or other goods of 9606. 
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CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 12 
Chapter 64/2 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3.- For the purposes of this Chapter: 
 
 (a) "Rubber and plastics" include woven fabrics or other textile products with an external layer of 

rubber or plastics being visible to the naked eye; for the purpose of this provision, no account 
should be taken of any resulting change of colour; and 

 
 (b) "Leather" refers to the goods of 4107 and 4112.00.00 to 4114. 

 
 
4.- Subject to Note 3 to this Chapter: 
 
 (a) The material of the upper shall be taken to be the constituent material having the greatest external 

surface area, no account being taken of accessories or reinforcements such as ankle patches, 
edging, ornamentation, buckles, tabs, eyelet stays or similar attachments; 

 
 (b) The constituent material of the outer sole shall be taken to be the material having the greatest 

surface area in contact with the ground, no account being taken of accessories or reinforcements 
such as spikes, bars, nails, protectors or similar attachments. 

 
 
Subheading Note. 
 
1.- For the purposes of 6402.12.00, 6402.19.00, 6403.12.00, 6403.19.00 and 6404.11, "sports footwear" 

applies only to: 
 
 (a) Footwear which is designed for a sporting activity and has, or has provision for the attachment of, 

spikes, sprigs, stops, clips, bars or the like; 
 

(b) Skating boots, ski-boots and cross-country ski footwear, snowboard boots, wrestling boots, boxing 
boots and cycling shoes. 
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CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 12 
Chapter 64/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

   

R.5 

  

 6401  WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER 
SOLES AND UPPERS OF RUBBER OR OF 
PLASTICS, THE UPPERS OF WHICH ARE 
NEITHER FIXED TO THE SOLE NOR 
ASSEMBLED BY STITCHING, RIVETING, 
NAILING, SCREWING, PLUGGING OR SIMILAR 
PROCESSES: 
 

  

 6401.10.00 67 Pr - Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap 
 

 5% 
 

 6401.9  - Other footwear: 
 

  

 6401.92  - - Covering the ankle but not covering the knee: 
 

  

 6401.92.10 19 Pr - - -  Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits; ski-boots, 
cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots 

 

 Free 

 6401.92.90 68 Pr - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 6401.99  - - Other: 
 

  

 6401.99.10 20 Pr - - -  Footwear, not covering the knee, of a kind used 
solely or principally in conjunction with diving 
dress or wetsuits; ski-boots, cross-country ski 
footwear and snowboard boots, not covering the 
knee 

 

 Free 

 6401.99.20 02 Pr - - -  Footwear covering the knee 
 

 5% 
 

 6401.99.90 69 Pr - - - Other 
 
 

 5% 
 

 6402  OTHER FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES AND 
UPPERS OF RUBBER OR PLASTICS: 
 

  

 6402.1  - Sports footwear: 
 

  

 6402.12.00 21 Pr - -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard 
boots 

 

 Free 

 6402.19.00  - - Other  5% 
 

  01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  03 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6402.20.00  -  Footwear with upper straps or thongs assembled to 
the sole by means of plugs 

 5% 
 
 

  46 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  47 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  48 Pr  Other 

 
  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 12 
Chapter 64/4     

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

  
 
 

 

 

  

 6402.9  - Other footwear: 
 

  

 6402.91  - - Covering the ankle: 
 

  

 6402.91.10 09 Pr - - - Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits (other 
than footwear incorporating a protective metal  

 toe-cap) 
 

 Free 

 6402.91.90  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  11 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  12 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  13 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6402.99  - - Other: 
 

  

 6402.99.10 10 Pr - - - Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits (other 
than footwear incorporating a protective metal  
toe-cap) 

 

 Free 

 6402.99.90  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  31 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  32 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  33 Pr  Other 

 
 

  

 6403  FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER, 
PLASTICS, LEATHER OR COMPOSITION 
LEATHER AND UPPERS OF LEATHER: 
 

  

 6403.1  - Sports footwear: 
 

  

 6403.12.00 22 Pr - -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard 
boots 

 

 Free 

 6403.19.00  - - Other  5% 
 

  01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  03 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6403.20.00 30 Pr - Footwear with outer soles of leather, and uppers 
which consist of leather straps across the instep and 
around the big toe 

 

 Free 
 

 6403.40.00  - Other footwear, incorporating a protective metal  
 toe-cap 
 

 5% 
 

  02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  72 Pr  Other 

 
  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 12 
Chapter 64/5 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

   

R.6 

  

 6403.5  - Other footwear with outer soles of leather: 
 

  

 6403.51.00  - - Covering the ankle  5% 
 

  01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  03 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6403.59.00  - - Other  5% 
 

  01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  03 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6403.9  - Other footwear: 
 

  

 6403.91.00  - - Covering the ankle  5% 
 

  06 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  07 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  08 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6403.99.00  - - Other  5% 
 

  09 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  10 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  11 Pr  Other 

 
 

  

 6404  FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER, 
PLASTICS, LEATHER OR COMPOSITION 
LEATHER AND UPPERS OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS: 
 

  

 6404.1  - Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics: 
 

  

 6404.11  - -  Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym 
shoes, training shoes and the like: 

 

  

 6404.11.10 23 Pr - - -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and 
snowboard boots 

 

 Free 

 6404.11.90  - - - Other  5% 
 

  01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  03 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6404.19  - - Other: 
 

  

 6404.19.10 18 Pr - - - Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits 

 

 Free 

 6404.19.90  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  58 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  59 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  60 Pr  Other 

 
  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 12 
Chapter 64/6    (Chapter 65 follows) 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   S Operative 1/1/12 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

   

 

  

 6404.20.00  - Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition 
leather 

 

 5% 
 

  55 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  59 Pr  Other 

 
 

  

 6405  OTHER FOOTWEAR: 
 

  

 6405.10.00  - With uppers of leather or composition leather  5% 
 

  58 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  62 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6405.20.00  - With uppers of textile materials  5% 
 

  61 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  65 Pr  Other 

 
  

 6405.90  - Other: 
 

  

 6405.90.10 24 Pr - - - Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and 
snowboard boots 

 

 Free 
 

 6405.90.90  - - - Other  5% 
 

  64 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series   
  67 Pr  Other 

 
 

  

 6406  PARTS OF FOOTWEAR (INCLUDING UPPERS 
WHETHER OR NOT ATTACHED TO SOLES 
OTHER THAN OUTER SOLES); REMOVABLE IN-
SOLES, HEEL CUSHIONS AND SIMILAR 
ARTICLES; GAITERS, LEGGINGS AND SIMILAR 
ARTICLES, AND PARTS THEREOF: 
 

  

 6406.10  - Uppers and parts thereof, other than stiffeners: 
 

  

 6406.10.10 33 .. - - - Parts, of metal  
 

5% 
 

 6406.10.90 53 .. - - - Other  5% 
 

 6406.20.00 53 .. - Outer soles and heels, of rubber or plastics  5% 
 

 6406.90  - Other: 
 

  

 6406.90.10 71 .. - - - Gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts  
thereof 

 

 Free 

 6406.90.90 75 .. - - - Other  5% 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

R.3               Section 12 
Chapter 65/1 

 

 
 
 
 

 
CHAPTER 65 

 
Headgear and parts thereof 

 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
6501 Hat-forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither blocked to shape nor with made brims; plateaux and 

manchons (including slit manchons), of felt 
 
6502 Hat-shapes, plaited or made by assembling strips of any material, neither blocked to shape, nor with 

made brims, nor lined, nor trimmed 
 

 6503 No heading 
 
6504 Hats and other headgear, plaited or made by assembling strips of any material, whether or not lined or 

trimmed 
 
6505 Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the 

piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined 
or trimmed 

 
6506 Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed 
 
6507 Head-bands, linings, covers, hat foundations, hat frames, peaks and chinstraps, for headgear 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Notes. 
 
1.- This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Worn headgear of 6309.00.00; 
 
 (b) Asbestos headgear (6812); or 
 
 (c) "Dolls" hats, other toy hats or carnival articles of Chapter 95. 
 
 
2.- 6502.00.00 does not cover hat-shapes made by sewing, other than those obtained simply by sewing strips 

in spirals. 
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CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

     Section 12 
(Chapter 66 follows)   Chapter 65/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

   

R.7 

  

 6501.00.00 11 No HAT-FORMS, HAT BODIES AND HOODS OF 
FELT, NEITHER BLOCKED TO SHAPE NOR WITH 
MADE BRIMS; PLATEAUX AND MANCHONS 
(INCLUDING SLIT MANCHONS), OF FELT 
 
 

 5% 
 
 

 6502.00.00 12 No HAT-SHAPES, PLAITED OR MADE BY 
ASSEMBLING STRIPS OF ANY MATERIAL, 
NEITHER BLOCKED TO SHAPE, NOR WITH 
MADE BRIMS, NOR LINED, NOR TRIMMED 
 
 

 Free 

 6504.00.00 30 No HATS AND OTHER HEADGEAR, PLAITED OR 
MADE BY ASSEMBLING STRIPS OF ANY 
MATERIAL, WHETHER OR NOT LINED OR 
TRIMMED 
 
 

 Free 
 

 6505  HATS AND OTHER HEADGEAR, KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED, OR MADE UP FROM LACE, FELT 
OR OTHER TEXTILE FABRIC, IN THE PIECE 
(BUT NOT IN STRIPS), WHETHER OR NOT LINED 
OR TRIMMED; HAIR-NETS OF ANY MATERIAL, 
WHETHER OR NOT LINED OR TRIMMED: 
 

  

 6505.00.10 42 No - - - Of nonwovens, other than hair nets 
 

 5% 
 

 6505.00.90 44 No - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 
 

 6506  OTHER HEADGEAR, WHETHER OR NOT LINED 
OR TRIMMED: 
 

  

 6506.10.00  - Safety headgear 
 

 Free 
 

  19 No  Motorcyclists' helmets   
  33 No  Other, including industrial 

 
  

 6506.9  - Other: 
 

  

 6506.91  - - Of rubber or of plastics: 
 

  

 6506.91.10 21 No - - - Of a kind used solely or principally with diving 
dress or wetsuits 

 5% 
 
 

 6506.91.90 22 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 6506.99  - - Of other materials: 
 

  

 6506.99.10 24 No - - - Of nonwovens, sheet paper or paperboard 
 

 5% 
 

 6506.99.90 23 No - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 
 

 6507.00.00 26 .. HEAD-BANDS, LININGS, COVERS, HAT 
FOUNDATIONS, HAT FRAMES, PEAKS AND 
CHINSTRAPS, FOR HEADGEAR 
 

 Free 

      
  Subheadings 6505.10.00, 6505.90.10 and 6505.90.90 are repealed.    

 





CUSTOMS TARIFF       
SCHEDULE 3 

R.2                  Section 12 
Chapter 66/1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAPTER 66 
 

Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking-sticks, 
seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops,  

and parts thereof 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
6601 Umbrellas and sun umbrellas (including walking-stick umbrellas, garden umbrellas and similar 

umbrellas) 
 
6602 Walking-sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops, and the like 
 
6603 Parts, trimmings and accessories of articles of 6601 or 6602.00.00 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Notes. 
 
1.- This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Measure walking-sticks or the like (9017); 
 
 (b) Firearm-sticks, sword-sticks, loaded walking-sticks or the like (Chapter 93); or 
 
 (c) Goods of Chapter 95 (for example, toy umbrellas, toy sun umbrellas). 
 
 
2.- 6603 does not cover parts, trimmings or accessories of textile material, or covers, tassels, thongs, 

umbrella cases or the like, of any material.  Such goods presented with, but not fitted to, articles of 6601 
or 6602.00.00 are to be classified separately and are not to be treated as forming part of those articles. 
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CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

  Section 12 
(Chapter 67 follows) Chapter 66/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

   

R.4 

  

 6601  UMBRELLAS AND SUN UMBRELLAS 
(INCLUDING WALKING-STICK UMBRELLAS, 
GARDEN UMBRELLAS AND SIMILAR 
UMBRELLAS): 
 

  

 6601.10.00 01 No - Garden or similar umbrellas  5% 
 

 6601.9  - Other: 
 

  

 6601.91.00 02 No - - Having a telescopic shaft  Free 
 

 6601.99.00 03 No - - Other  5% 
 
 

 6602.00.00 04 No WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, WHIPS, 
RIDING-CROPS, AND THE LIKE 
 
 

 Free 

 6603  PARTS, TRIMMINGS AND ACCESSORIES OF 
ARTICLES OF 6601 OR 6602.00.00: 
 

  

 6603.20.00 06 .. -  Umbrella frames, including frames mounted on shafts 
(sticks) 

 

 Free 

 6603.90.00 11 .. - Other  Free 
 

 





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

R.2                Section 12 
Chapter 67/1 

 

 
 
 
 

CHAPTER 67 
 

Prepared feathers and down and articles 
made of feathers or of down; artificial flowers; 

articles of human hair 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
6701 Skins and other parts of birds with their feathers or down, feathers, parts of feathers, down and articles 

thereof (other than goods of 0505 and worked quills and scapes) 
 
6702 Artificial flowers, foliage and fruit and parts thereof; articles made of artificial flowers, foliage or fruit 
 
6703 Human hair, dressed, thinned, bleached or otherwise worked; wool or other animal hair or other textile 

materials, prepared for use in making wigs or the like 
 
6704 Wigs, false beards, eyebrows and eyelashes, switches and the like, of human or animal hair or of 

textile materials; articles of human hair not elsewhere specified or included 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Notes. 
 
1.- This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Straining cloth of human hair (5911); 
 
 (b) Floral motifs of lace, of embroidery or other textile fabric (Section XI); 
 
 (c) Footwear (Chapter 64); 
 
 (d) Headgear or hair-nets (Chapter 65); 
 
 (e) Toys, sports requisites or carnival articles (Chapter 95); or 
 
 (f) Feather dusters, powder-puffs or hair sieves (Chapter 96). 
 

 
2.- 6701.00.00 does not cover: 
 
 (a) Articles in which feathers or down constitute only filling or padding (for example, bedding of 

9404); 
 
 (b) Articles of apparel or clothing accessories in which feathers or down constitute no more than mere 

trimming or padding; or 
 
 (c) Artificial flowers or foliage or parts thereof or made up articles of 6702. 
 
 
3.- 6702 does not cover: 
 
 (a) Articles of glass (Chapter 70); or 
  

(b) Artificial flowers, foliage or fruit of pottery, stone, metal, wood or other materials, obtained in one 
piece by moulding, forging, carving, stamping or other process, or consisting of parts assembled 
otherwise than by binding, glueing, fitting into one another or similar methods. 
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CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 12 
(Section 13 follows) Chapter  67/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of    
Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. 

 
 

   

R.3 

  

 6701.00.00 01 .. SKINS AND OTHER PARTS OF BIRDS WITH 
THEIR FEATHERS OR DOWN, FEATHERS, PARTS 
OF FEATHERS, DOWN AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
(OTHER THAN GOODS OF 0505 AND WORKED 
QUILLS AND SCAPES) 
 
 

 Free 
 

 6702  ARTIFICIAL FLOWERS, FOLIAGE AND FRUIT 
AND PARTS THEREOF; ARTICLES MADE OF 
ARTIFICIAL FLOWERS, FOLIAGE OR FRUIT: 
 

  

 6702.10.00 02 kg - Of plastics 
 

 Free 

 6702.90.00 10 kg - Of other materials 
 
 

 Free 

 6703.00.00 05 .. HUMAN HAIR, DRESSED, THINNED, BLEACHED 
OR OTHERWISE WORKED; WOOL OR OTHER 
ANIMAL HAIR OR OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, PREPARED FOR USE IN MAKING 
WIGS OR THE LIKE 
 
 

 Free 

 6704  WIGS, FALSE BEARDS, EYEBROWS AND 
EYELASHES, SWITCHES AND THE LIKE, OF 
HUMAN OR ANIMAL HAIR OR OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS; ARTICLES OF HUMAN HAIR NOT 
ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED: 
 

  

 6704.1  - Of synthetic textile materials: 
 

  

 6704.11.00 06 No - - Complete wigs 
 

 Free 

 6704.19.00 
 

07 .. - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 6704.20.00 08 .. 
 

- Of human hair 
 

 Free 

 6704.90.00 
 

09 .. 
 

- Of other materials 
 

 Free 
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